
CITY OF LODI COUNCIL COMMUNICATION 

AGENDA TITLE: Purchase of materials for the 60kV transmission line from Industrial Substation to 
Harney Lane ($97,343.34). 

MEETING DATE: January 9,2001 

PREPARED BY: Electric Utility Director 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: That the City Council award the purchase of various materials for the 
60kV transmission line from Industrial Substation to Harney Lane to 
the low bidder in each category meeting the City’s requirements in the 
total amount of $97,343.34. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: On December 12‘h & 13‘h, 2000, bids were received and opened for 
twelve (12) distinct groups of material items. The bid results are 
shown on the enclosed summary. This project will provide the City 

with necessary transmission capacity and reliability during summer peaks. The transmission line is a 
portion of a planned 60kV line that will inter-connect the Industrial Substation with a new substation on the 
west side of Lodi. This project will also facilitate removal of existing PG&E electric structures along 
Cherokee Lane. The Electric Utility Department is currently discussing this option with PG&E. The 
estimated cost of this project is $350,000. 

FUNDING: Authorization to transfer funds for the construction and procurement of materials and 
specifications for this project were approved by the City Council at the meeting of 
November 15, 2000. 
Account Number 161 680.1 820 

Funding Approval: L ’ A J  M & L O ,  
6 

Vicky McAthje, Finance Director 

Alan N. Vallow 
Electric Utility Director 

PREPARED BY: Al Smatsky, Senior Electrical Estimator 

ANVIAMSllst 

C: City Attorney 
Purchasing Officer 

- -  
H. Dixon Flynn 0- City Manager 



BID SUMMARY - 60kV MATERIAL 
41 Wood Poles - Various Sizes: 

Taylor Lumber & Treating, Sheridan, OR $42,987.1 0 
J. H. Baxter & Company, San Mateo,CA 43,332.1 8 
North Pacific Lumber, Portland, OR 47,928.88 
Intraline, Burlingame, CA 49,135.06 
L. D. McFarland Co., Tacoma, WA 49,784.33 

KPF Equipment: 

Western States Electric, Portland, OR* $10,194.23 

*Sole Source 

108 Insulator, Composite Post 

Western States Electric, Portland, OR 
No Other Bids 

77 Horizontal Clamp Adapter 

Western States Electric, Portland, OR 
Graybar Electric, Sacramento, CA 
General Pacific Inc., Portland, OR 

31 Vertical Clamp Adapter 

Graybar Electric, Sacramento, CA 
General Pacific Inc., Portland, OR 
Western States Electric, Portland, OR 

77 Horizontal Mounting Base 

Western States Electric, Portland, OR 
Graybar Electric, Sacramento, CA 
General Pacific Inc., Portland, OR 

31 Pole Top Bracket 

Western States Electric, Portland, OR 
Graybar Electric, Sacramento, CA 
General Pacific Inc., Portland, OR 

264 Suspension Insulator 

General Pacific Inc., Portland, OR 
Western States Electric, Portland, OR 
Graybar Electric, Sacramento, CA 

12 Suspension Insulator String 

Western States Electric, Portland, OR 
Graybar Electric, Sacramento, CA 
General Pacific Inc., Portland, OR 

$28,212.30 

$2,081.79 
2,212.58 
2,326.81 

$959.76 
1,015.08 
1,616.26 

$3,3 3 9.9 7 
3,488.97 
3,729.0 1 

$3,757.39 
3,842.7 1 
4,198.95 

$4,083.88 
4,682.70 
No Bid 

$205.1 1 
41 5.77 
750.52 

M:\USERMII - DivisionsMdrninPOOl\Council\Cornrnunications\1-9 Purchase 60kV Material - Bid Surnmary.doc 0 1 /04/0 1 



108 Conductor Clamp for Post 

Western States Electric, Portland, OR $603.72 
Graybar Electric, Sacramento, CA 621.75 
General Pacific Inc., Portland, OR No Bid 

12 Socket Ball, Hot Line Extension 

Western States Electric, Portland, OR** $1 34.1 6 
Graybar Electric, Sacramento, CA 133.77 
General Pacific Inc., Portland, OR 21 5.43 

**Recommended award based on shorter lead time 

12 Terminal 

Graybar Electric, Sacramento, CA 
Western States Electric, Portland, OR 
General Pacific Inc., Portland, OR 

$783.93 
No Bid 
No Bid 

Total Cost $97,343.34 

Recommended award summary ($) 

Taylor Lumber & Treating, Sheridan, OR $42,987.10 

Western States Electric, Portland, OR 48,528.67 

Graybar Electric, Sacramento, CA 1,743.69 

General Pacific Inc., Portland, OR 4,083.88 

Total: $97,343.34 

M:\USER\AII - Divisions\Adrnin\2001 \Council\Comrnunications\l-9 Purchase 60kV Material - Bid Surnmary.doc 01 104l01 



RESOLUTION NO. 2001-01 

WHEREAS, in answer to notice duly published in accordance with law and the 
order of this City Council sealed bids were received and publicly opened on December 
12 & 13, 2000 at 11:OO a.m. for the purchase of various materials for the 60kV 
transmission line from Industrial Substation to Harney Lane, described in the 
specifications therefore approved by the City Council on November 15, 2000; and 

WHEREAS, said bids have been compared, checked, and tabulated and a report 
thereof filed with the City Manager as shown on Exhibit A attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, staff recommends awarding the purchase of the various materials to 
the low bidder in each category meeting the City’s requirements as shown on Exhibit A. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Lodi City Council that the award 
of the bid for the purchase of various materials for the 60kV transmission line from 
Industrial Substation to Harney Lane, be made to the low bidder in each category 
meeting the City’s requirements, as shown on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a 
part hereof, in the amount of $97,343.34. 

I hereby certify that Resolution No. 2001-01 was passed and adopted by the City 
Council of the City of Lodi in a special meeting held January 9, 2001, by the following 
vote: 

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS - Hitchcock, Howard, Land, and 
Mayor Nakanishi 

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS - None 

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS - None 

ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS - Pennino 

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON 
City Clerk 

2001-01 



EXHIBIT A 

-- 

41 Wood Poles - Various Sizes: 

Taylor Lumber (L Treating, Sheridan, OR 
J. H. Baxter & Company, San Mateo,CA 
North Pacific Lumber, Portland, OR 
Intraline, Burlingame, CA 
L. D. McFarland Co., Tacoma, WA 

- 

KPF Equipment: 

Western States Electric, Portland, OR* 

‘Sole Source 

108 Insulator, Composite Post 

Western States Electric, Portland, OR 
No Other Bids 

77 Horizontal Clamp Adapter 

Western States Electric, Portland, OR 
Graybar Electric, Sacramento, CA 
General Pacific Inc., Portland, OR 

31 Vertical Clamp Adapter 

Graybar Electric, Sacramento, CA 
General Pacific Inc., Portland, OR 
Western States Electric, Portland, OR 

77 Horizontal Mountinq Base 

Western States Electric, Portland, OR 
Graybar Electric, Sacramento, CA 
General Pacific Inc., Portland, OR 

31 Pole Top Bracket 

Western States Electric, Portland, OR 
Graybar Electric, Sacramento, CA 
General Pacific Inc., Portland, OR 

264 Suspension Insulator 

General Pacific Inc., Portland, OR 
Western States Electric, Portland, OR 
Graybar Electric, Sacramento, CA 

12 Suspension Insulator String 

BID SUMMARY - 60kV MATERIAL 

M:\USER\AII - Divisions\AdrninL?OOl\CouncinCommunications\1-9 Purchase 60kV Material - Bid Surnrnary.doc 

Western States Electric, Portland, OR 
Graybar Electric, Sacramento, CA 
General Pacific Inc., Portland, OR 

$42,987.10 
43,332.1 8 
47,928.88 
49,135.06 
49,784.33 

$10,194.23 

$28,212.30 

$2,081.79 
2,2 12.58 
2,326.8 1 

$959.76 
1,015.08 
1,616.26 

$3,339.97 
3,488.97 
3,729.01 

$3,757.39 
3,842.7 1 
4,198.95 

$4,083.88 
4,682.70 
No Bid 

$205.1 1 
41 5.77 
750.52 

01104/01 



EXHIBIT$ A 

c 

-- 

108 Conductor Clamp for Post 

Western States Electric, Portland, OR 
Graybar Electric, Sacramento, CA 
General Pacific Inc., Portland, OR 

12 Socket Ball, Hot Line Extension 

Western States Electric, Portland, OR** 
Graybar Electric, Sacramento, CA 
General Pacific Inc., Portland, OR 

**Recommended award based on shorter lead time 

12 Terminal 

Graybar Electric, Sacramento, CA 
Western States Electric, Portland, OR 
General Pacific Inc., Portland, OR 

Total Cost 

$603.72 
621.75 
No Bid 

$1 34.1 6 
133.77 
21 5.43 

$783.93 
No Bid 
No Bid 

$97,343.34 

Recommended award summary (a 
Taylor Lumber & Treating, Sheridan, OR $42,987.10 

Western States Electric, Portland, OR 48,528.67 

Graybar Electric, Sacramento, CA 1,743.69 

General Pacific Inc., Portland, OR 4,083.88 

Total: $97,343.34 

M \USER\AII - DivisionsMdrninUOO1\Council\Comrnunications\l-9 Purchase 60kV Material - Bid Summaty.doc 0 1lO4lO 1 


